Credit spread represents the additional yield on a fixed-income security, above the risk-free rate, that is paid by an
issuer to compensate investors for assuming credit and liquidity risk. We manage credit-spread risk on an enterprise
level, across issuer, sector and asset class. Our sensitivity analysis for credit-spread risk is based on the change in fair
value of our fixed-income securities, assuming a hypothetical 100-basis point increase or decrease in all credit
spreads, with the exception of U.S. Treasury and agency obligations, and assuming all other factors remain constant.
Actual shifts in credit spreads generally vary by issuer and security, based on factors such as credit quality, duration
and sector. Within a given asset class, investment grade securities generally exhibit less credit-spread volatility than
securities with lower credit ratings. Our investment securities portfolio primarily consists of investment grade
securities.

81

Edgar Filing: RADIAN GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

136

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our investment portfolio to both interest-rate risk and credit-spread
risk.

Short-term and Available
for Sale Trading

($ in millions) September 30,
2016

December 31,
2015

September 30,
2016

December 31,
2015

Carrying value of fixed-income investment portfolio (1) $3,594 $ 2,943 $970 $ 1,279
Percentage of fixed-income securities compared to total
investment portfolio 78.7  % 68.5  % 21.2  % 29.8  %

Average duration of fixed-income portfolio 4.7
years 3.9 years 6.0

years 5.4 years

Interest-rate risk increase/(decrease) in market value
   +100 basis points - $ $(161.2) $ (113.1 ) $(55.3) $ (65.9 )
   +100 basis points - % (2) (4.5 )% (3.8 )% (5.7 )% (5.2 )%
   - 100 basis points - $ $174.4 $ 120.9 $61.8 $ 73.2
   - 100 basis points - % (2) 4.9  % 4.1  % 6.4  % 5.7  %

Credit-spread risk increase/(decrease) in market value
   +100 basis points - $ $(157.7) $ (108.2 ) $(57.5) $ (63.0 )
   +100 basis points - % (2) (4.4 )% (3.7 )% (5.9 )% (4.9 )%
   - 100 basis points - $ $149.2 $ 106.7 $54.5 $ 61.8
   - 100 basis points - % (2) 4.2  % 3.6  % 5.6  % 4.8  %
_______________________

(1)Total fixed-income securities include fixed-maturity investments available for sale, trading securities andshort-term investments.
(2)Change in value expressed as a percentage of the market value of the related fixed-income portfolio.
The change in the average duration of our total fixed-income portfolio, from 4.3 years at December 31, 2015 to 5.0
years at September 30, 2016, was primarily due to an increase in the percentage of corporate bonds and notes as well
as a decrease in the percentage of short-term securities in the portfolio.
Foreign Exchange Rate Risk
As of September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015, we did not hold any foreign currency denominated securities in
our investment portfolio. Exchange gains and losses on foreign currency transactions from our foreign operations have
not been material due to the limited amount of business performed in those locations. Currency risk is further limited
because, in general, both the revenues and expenses of our foreign operations are denominated in their respective